
Police and Crime Panel

Date Friday 8 January 2016
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of interest, if any  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015  (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016/17 - Report of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 18)

6. Enhancing Collaboration between Durham Constabulary and Durham 
and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service - Report of Chief of Staff  
(Pages 19 - 28)

7. Q2 Performance Report 2015-16 - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 29 - 
72)

8. Update on Victims Commissioning & Funding - Report of Head of 
Governance & Commissioning  (Pages 73 - 78)

9. PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 79 - 84)

10. HMIC inspections - verbal update  



11. Spending Review outcome and update - verbal update  

12. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
31 December 2015

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors J Allen (Chairman), J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, 
A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 20 October 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors M Dixon, S Forster, A Hopgood, P Stradling and A Willis

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Boyes, Brookes, 
Haszeldine and May.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor Stradling as substitute for Councillor Armstrong, Councillor Dixon as 
substitute for Councillor Brookes and Councillor Willis as substitute for Councillor 
May.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The following feedback on the minutes was provided:
 the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had provided information to 

Councillor Scott on the location of PCSOs in Darlington;
 the PCC had raised the issue of wine measures in pubs with the Alcohol 

Harm Reduction Unit
 Councillor Allen informed the Panel a Development Day for the Panel was to 

be held on 3 December 2015, at Police Headquarters, Durham starting at 
12:30 p.m. and this would be focussed around alcohol related crime.  J Slee, 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that all Panel members and substitute 



members had been invited to the Development Day, with speakers including 
Deputy Chief Constable Steve Watson, Chief Superintendent Jane Spraggon 
and Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health, Darlington.

5 Police and Crime Plan 2015-17 - Mid-year Update

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided details of progress in the achievement of policing priorities in the Police 
and Crime Plan 2013-2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCC provided the Panel with details of activity undertaken for each of the four 
activities in the Police and Crime Plan for 2015-17.

The PCC referred to the staffing numbers in the report and informed the Panel it 
was likely that officer numbers would reduce to 1,050 from 1,175 and police staff 
reduce by 130 to 775.  However, due to the age profile of officers and the rate of 
retirements, the force had embarked on a recruitment drive to recruit 50 police 
officers.  In reply to a question from Mr Dodwell regarding which category PCSOs 
fell into, the PCC replied that PCSO numbers were included in police staff.  
Councillor Jones asked that these be distinguished as such in future figures.  The 
PCC informed the Panel that Durham Constabulary currently had 155 PCSOs and 
there were no plans to remove these from the establishment as they were a key 
element of Community Support Teams.

Mr Dodwell reported that his Parish Council had provided information to the police 
on speeding traffic which had been captured on speed guns but had been told that 
the evidence provided did not meet the Home Office requirements for prosecution.  
This was very disheartening for the Parish Council who felt that it was not getting 
the support of the police.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the problem of parking around schools.  PCSOs 
currently could not issue penalty tickets for such offences, and if police officer 
numbers were to reduce, this parking problem could worsen.  Councillor Hopgood 
asked whether PCSO powers could be extended to allow them to issue penalty 
tickets, as Neighbourhood Wardens currently had the power to issue fines.

The PCC replied that there was an ongoing national consultation on the powers of 
PCSOs.  Work had taken place with Newton Aycliffe schools and proactive work 
had taken place outside of schools as part of accident harm reduction.

Referring to the issue raised by Mr Dodwell, the PCC informed the Panel he was 
disappointed by the response the Parish Council had received.  He requested that 
Mr Dodwell forward the speeding data and responses to him and he would raise the 
matter with the force.

The PCC circulated details of the latest gradings of HMIC in the areas of 
effectiveness and efficiency which ranked Durham Constabulary as being 
outstanding in 5 out of 6 categories and good in the 6th cat
[...]
 the 
PCC’s website (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen praised the interactive performance capability of the PCC’s website 
and also the performance figures which were being achieved.  She asked how this 
information could be shared with those who did not have access to the internet.

The Chief of Staff replied that consideration was being given to distributing a hard 
copy of the performance figures to local libraries as well as using existing 
publications such as Durham County News and Darlington Together.  Councillor 
Forster informed the Panel that libraries held information about community events 
and meetings and if the information was provided to the organisers of these this 
would help to get the information to those without internet access.  Councillor 
Hopgood suggested that placing the information in doctors surgeries may be 
another method of distributing the information.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the figures for domestic abuse which were broken 
down between male and female victims and offenders and asked whether the 
figures could be broken down further, for example, by age.  The PCC replied that 



work to produce such a breakdown of the figures could be done and he would 
report back to the Panel on this.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that she had attended a Wisedrive event at 
Newton Aycliffe, which targeted young people before they became drivers, and 
praised the multi-agency services which were involved in the event.  The PCC 
informed the Panel that 2 fewer schools attended the event this year compared to 
last year.  This was disappointing and the PCC asked members of the Panel to 
bring the event to the attention of school governing bodies may encourage greater 
participation.  Councillor Hopgood asked that members of the Panel be provided 
with details of schools which had and had not attended.

Councillor Allen asked whether there had been any progress towards minimum unit 
pricing for alcohol.  The PCC replied 
[...]
ramme being seen as an 
easy option.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Mental Health Update

The Panel considered a report of Supt Kevin Weir, Durham Constabulary which 
provided an update on the progress of mental health as a key area of focus in the 
Police and Crime Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen welcomed the update report which reflected the priority mental 
health was being afforded.  Mr Cook informed the Panel that a common thread was 
that police cuts was making the job of officers more difficult and he expressed 
concern that cuts in other services would also have an impact around mental health 
work.

The PCC replied that there were vulnerable people within communities in need of 
support and the police worked proactively with partners to ensure everybody 
fulfilled their roles.

Councillor Forster informed the Panel she was pleased that officers had been 
trained in Neuro Linguistic Programming and some had completed Mindfulness 
training.  Councillor Forster asked whether co-counselling took place for officer and 
staff dealing in this area of work and also requested that the word assessment be 
used rather than triage.

The PCC replied that the force was conscious of the impact the work could have on 
officers and staff and also cognisant of the need to support people.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Committee for Standards in Life Report 'Tone from the top - leadership, ethics 
and accountability in policing'

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to a response to the report ‘Tone from the top – leadership, ethics and 
accountability in policing’ published by the Committee for Standards in Public Life 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that the comments within the report provided a 
comprehensive response, adding that the Panel was now mature and had 
developed a great amount of good practice.

Resolved:
That information within the report be used to formulate a response to the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life.



10 Update on Victims Commissioning and Funding

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, regarding the application of victims 
commissioning and restorative justice funds in 2015/16 and the process for the 
procurement of victims services in 2016/17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Harker asked whether future funding was expected.  The Chief of Staff, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner replied that details of funding would 
be known in December as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review.  The new 
Secretary of State was keen to develop the restorative justice approach and the 
PCC had budget planned to ensure funding was in pace for another 12 months.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Update on Restorative Justice Activities

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning, 
Office of the PCC, which provided an update on Restorative Justice activities to 
date and provided details of future intentions for the extension of Restorative 
Justice in County Durham and Darlington (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen referred to paragraph 22 of the report and asked how vulnerability 
was assessed.  The Chief of Staff replied that the needs of victims varied and 
characteristics of victims were assessed.  I reply to a question from Councillor 
Forster regarding the input of the victim into the process, the PCC informed the 
Panel that this was a precursor to referral to the Victim Assessment Team.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted
(ii) That the proposal to extend the Darlington Model across the Durham area, 

initially in Newton Aycliffe and Chester le Street, be supported.

12 PCC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the PCC, which 
provided an update on the PCC’s decision register from June to September 2015 
and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

13 HMIC inspections

The Panel noted a verbal update by the Chief of Staff, Office of the PCC, which 
provided details of HMIC Inspections.



The Chef of Staff referred to the published PEEL Assessment results and informed 
the Panel that HMIC were currently in force assessing Effectiveness and 
Legitimacy.

14 Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which provided details of 
the outcome of a referral under the ‘Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and 
Misconduct) Regulations 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted and the outcome of the IPCC referral be recorded.

The Chairman was of the opinion that the following item of business was of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration because of ongoing consultation which 
was taking place.

15 Consultation on to Role of Police and Crime Commissioners 

Mr Dodwell referred to the current consultation regarding the future roles of Police 
and Crime Commissioners (PCC’s), in particular to the Fire and Rescue service 
coming within the PCC’s remit.

The PCC informed the Panel that he was not in favour of PCC’s taking over 
prominence of Fire Authorities.

County Durham and Darlington currently enjoyed an excellent Fire and Rescue 
Authority/Fire and Rescue Service and also an excellent police service and he 
could see no reason to upset the balance of this by changing the role of the PCC.

The PCC acknowledged there was a need for the services to work together in 
greater collaboration where possible, and acknowledged that, for various reasons, 
this collaborative work had not progressed as quickly as it should have done in the 
past.

There was now a need to revitalise the programme of work around collaboration 
and to develop a Memorandum of Understanding between the two organisations.  
Officers of both his office and the Fire and Rescue Service were undertaking work 
on the processes needed for future collaboration to take place which should help 
drive forward key decisions to be made regarding savings to be made by both 
organisations.

The PCC informed the Panel that he provide updates to future Panel meetings.





1

Police and Crime Panel

8th January 2016
(written on 17th December 2015)

Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016/17

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Police and Crime Panel of my 
proposal to consult on an increase in the policing element of the Council Tax Precept 
for 2016-17. 

2. Under Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police 
and Crime Panel is required to review the proposed precept, and to make a report on 
it (the panel are to determine the manner of this report). The report can include 
recommendations on the level of the precept. The panel has the power to veto the 
proposed precept, which requires a two-thirds majority in favour of a veto.

3. For the avoidance of doubt, this particular report is about my intention to consult, not 
my final proposal, and therefore the requirements set out in paragraph 2 do not yet 
apply.

Background

4. As Police and Crime Commissioner for County Durham and Darlington, it is my 
responsibility to secure an efficient and effective police force for the area. This 
includes setting the budget for the police force, which includes setting the Policing 
Precept.  

5. In the recent Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), the Government stated that 
they will protect the overall policing budget in line with inflation. However the amount 
of funding coming to local policing from Government is still reducing year on year.  
This is because the Government is choosing to allocate additional money to national 
priorities like counter terrorism, increased firea
[...]
vernment restrict the amount by which I can increase the precept, and require me to hold a 
referendum if I wish to increase it by 2% or over. Such a referendum would cost around £768,000, 
and the result would not be guaranteed. Each additional increase of 1% raises approximately 
£250,000. Therefore, in order to recoup the costs of a referendum, I would need to raise the 
precept by at least 5% (2% plus 3% to cover the referendum costs) before the force would actually 
see any additional money in the first year. In addition, if the people decided at the referendum that 
they did not want to pay more, the money spent on the referendum would be lost forever. 

3 Available Options

3.1 My preferred option is to implement an increase of 1.98 %, which will raise approximately £520,000 
and help to keep 11 Police Officers on the street compared to freezing Council Tax.  

3.2 I am consulting on the following options:

a) To increase the precept by 1.98%, increase of £3.22 per year or £0.06 per week for a Band D 
property
b) To maintain the precept at its current level.  

4 Responses

4.1 An online survey is available at: XXXXXXX [UPDATE BEFORE PUBLICATION] to enable you to respond. 
The consultation will run from 11th January 2016 until 1159pm on Wednesday 27th January 2016.

http://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/




1

Police and Crime Panel

8th January 2016

Enhancing Collaboration between Durham Constabulary and Durham and 
Darlington Fire and Rescue Service

Report of Chief of Staff

__________________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on work to enhance collaboration 
between the Police and Fire and Rescue Services.

Current Position

2. Strong partnership working has existed for many years between the police 
and fire and rescue services. Given continuing budget pressures, and a desire 
to ensure that they are providing the best possible service to the public, the 
two services are now looking to 
[...]
ort of Head of Governance & 
Commissioning 

Purpose

1. To update the Police & Crime Panel regarding 
 the application of victims commissioning and restorative justice funds in 

2015/16; and 
 the conclusion of the procurement exercise to select the provider of a 

victim needs assessment and referral service that will commence on 1st 
April 2016.

Background

2. From April 2014 Ministry of Justice (MoJ) passed responsibility for the 
provision of victims’ services (along with some funding) to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

3. The victims’ funding included some provision for the development of local 
restorative justice practices.

4. For 2015/16 each PCC received a full year of funding to develop and deliver 
victims services. The next section of this report will describe how the funding 
received has been applied in 2015/16.

Application of Funding for 2015/16

5. The Durham Police and Crime Commissioner has received £691,692 of 
funding from the Ministry of Justice for the financial year 2015/16. That 
funding has been provided from four discrete sources and will all be directed 
at supporting victims of crime.

Fund Amount
Victims Services £525,752

Restorative Justice £140,200

SV/DV (Sexual Violence/Domestic Violence) £14,787

PEA (Prisoner Earnings Act) £10,953

Grant Allocation £691,692

6. Monies awarded (in the table in this section) so far this year include:



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

2

 Funding of two Restorative Justice Coordinators posts, one each in 
County Durham and Darlington;

 Contribution towards salary of a strategic advisor on re-offending based in 
the PCC office, on secondment from County Durham and Tees Probation 
CRC (£31,200);

 Extension of restorative justice in County Durham (£30,000);
 Support for the provision of counselling services to victims of sexual 

violence (£36,000);
 Delivery of emotional and practical support to victims of crime (£290,000);
 Strategic planning to develop future victims services (£27,000);
 Exten
[...]
t; and revision of 
medium term financial plan following the settlement.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015
	5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016/17 - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	2016-01-08 DRAFT CONSULTATION ON PRECEPT

	6 Enhancing Collaboration between Durham Constabulary and Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service - Report of Chief of Staff
	2016-01-08 Collaboration Appendix 2 Durham-Police-and-Fire-Collaboration-Statement-of-Intent PUBLISHED
	2016-01-08 Appendix 3 Fire collaboration proposed governance summary

	7 Q2 Performance Report 2015-16 - Report of Chief of Staff
	2016-01-08 Q2 Performance Report Appendix Two
	2016-01-08 Q2 Performance Report Appendix Three

	8 Update on Victims Commissioning & Funding - Report of Head of Governance & Commissioning
	9 PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 8 January 2016 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, P Brookes, A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillor S Harker (Vice-Chairman)

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Forster, Haszeldine 
and Jones.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Chairman referred to the Police and Crime Panel Development Session which 
was held on 3 December 2015 and thanked all members who had attended and all 
staff from the Police and Crime Commissioners’ (PCCs) office who had contributed 
to the success of the Session.

Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that, while he had been unable to attend 
the Session, he had been fully briefed on its content by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer.  The Overview and Scrutiny Office added that an evaluation pack from the 
Session would be circulated in due course.

The Chairman reported that the Session had been well received but that in 
hindsight a wider audience could have been invited to attend.



Mr Dodwell referred to page 2 of the Minutes and informed the Panel that ‘his 
Parish Council’ should read ‘the Association of Parish Council’s’.

The Panel reported that it was good to receive feedback on all points raised at the 
previous meeting by email so soon after the meeting and thanked the PCC and his 
office for producing this information.

Councillor Hopgood referred to page 2 of the Minutes and asked for an update on 
PCSO powers to issue fines.  The PCC replied that he had responded to a 
Government consultation on PCSO powers and had included this as part of the 
response.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that the following feedback 
had been circulated:

 A further breakdown of the figures for domestic abuse, as requested by 
Councillor Hopgood;

 Details of schools which had not attended the Wisedrive event as requested 
by Councillor Hopgood;

 The Crime Pic questionnaire referred to at Minute Number 7;
 Information on Neuro Linguistic Programming and Mindfulness training 

referred to at Minute Number 8.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016/17

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided information about his proposals to consult on an increase in the policing 
element of the Council Tax precept for 2016-17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Dodwell referred to the proposed precept increase of 1.98% and asked why this 
was the maximum increase, when Darlington Borough Council was proposing an 
increase of 3.99%.  The Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council replied 
that changes to local government finance for this year gave councils the opportunity 
to raise an extra 2% precept to support adult social care.

Councillor Harker informed the Panel that there was an expectation from 
government that PCCs would raise their precept by 2% and this should be stressed 
during consultation on the precept.  The Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that this 
expectation had been mentioned in the Comprehensive Pending Review 
announcement.

In reply to a request form Councillor Armstrong, the PCC agreed to provide 
Members with details of the ‘Community Days’ he would be undertaking during his 
consultation.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that he was supportive of the proposed 
increase, adding that it was unfortunate the increase could not be larger without the 
need for a referendum.  He understood that the PCC needed to operate within 
Government rules and also understood the risks associated with a referendum.



The PCC informed the Panel that he had sent a letter to the Home Office 
highlighting that the yield from the precept in County Durham and Darlington was 
one of the worst in the Country.  The Assistant Chief Officer informed the Panel that 
the 10 lowest precepting PCCs could increase their precept by £5, but Durham was 
the 15th lowest.  However, some of the lowest precepting PCCs were in areas of 
high property values, and therefore had disproportionately high yields.  The PCC’s 
letter to the Home Office was to highlight this anomaly and to take into account the 
low Council Tax base.  The PCC agreed to circulate a copy of his letter to the Home 
Office to Panel Members.

Councillor Armstrong informed the PCC that he was pleased that the proposed 
precept increase was being taken to AAPs and added that he would be 
recommending the 1.98% to his AAP.  He referred to paragraph 7 of the report 
which stated that each additional increase of 1% raised approximately £260,000, 
yet in paragraph 2.4 of the consultation document this figure was £250,000 and 
stressed the importance of consistency in the presentation of data.

Resolved:
(i) That the intention to consult be noted;
(ii) That a full report on the outcome of the consultation would be presented to 

the next Panel meeting on 1 February 2016 be noted.

6 Enhancing Collaboration between Durham Constabulary and Durham and 
Darlington Fire and Rescue Service

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on 
work undertaken to enhance collaboration between the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCC informed the Panel that there was no intention for the PCC to take on the 
role for the Fire and Rescue Service. He had held discussions with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority around enhancing collaboration with 
the intention to drive out efficiencies without changing structures.

Councillor Brookes referred to the prospect of elected mayors and asked whether 
this could lead to a change in arrangements in the future for both the Police and 
Fire and Rescue Services.  The PCC replied that the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services were not part of the currently proposed roles for the elected mayor, and if 
this was to change, would need to be backed by a business plan and discussions 
with the PCC.  Feedback from both Durham County Council and Darlington 
Borough Council was that neither wanted these services to be part of the role of an 
elected mayor.

Mr Dodwell asked whether liaison took place with other PCCs about collaboration.  
The PCC replied that he met regularly with other PCCs to discuss such issues.

Councillor May informed the Panel that both the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services had specific expertise in the service they provided and expressed concern 
that if services were combined too much then this expertise could be diluted.  The 



PCC replied that while there were clear parameters for combining services, some 
could be done jointly, for example, fire prevention and crime prevention.

Councillor Hopgood referred to paragraph 5 of the report and suggested that he 
chair of the Panel should sit on the Joint Strategy Board (JSB).  The PCC replied 
that the JSB was made up of representatives of the governance structures of both 
services and the Panel had a scrutiny function rather than a governance function.  
Councillor Allen added there was a need to keep a clear separation between the 
two structures, because the more the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and the Police 
and Crime Panel (PCP) were amalgamated, the more danger they would be seen 
as uniting.  Meetings of both the PCP and the CFA were open to the public and any 
member of either group could attend meetings of the other.

Resolved:
(i) That the progress made on enhancing collaboration be noted
(ii) That the proposal for representatives of the Fire and Rescue Service to 

attend meetings of the Police and Crime Panel, to broaden understanding 
and share knowledge, be endorsed.

7 Q2 Performance Report 2015-16

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided the Quarter 2 
Public Performance Report (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCC presented the performance figures to the Panel.  Referring particularly to 
speeding, the PCC informed the Panel that he had previously opposed fixed speed 
cameras.  However, at a recent Association of PCCs meeting a presentation had 
been made regarding technology which provided the ability to measure the average 
speed of vehicles through communities, with an ANPR ability.  Any development 
around this would be brought back to the Panel.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the police taking action when anti-social behaviour 
was reported by communities, however, when residents reported issues of 
speeding vehicles the police seemed to be unable to take such action because they 
had not witnessed the speeding.  The PCC replied that where community groups 
felt that action was not being taken on reports made then this should be fed back to 
him and he would raise the matter with the police.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that, over all, this was a pleasing report which 
highlighted positive achievements.  She referred to Councillor Forster requesting 
that copies of the performance figures be placed in libraries for those who did not 
use computers and the PCC responded that this had been actioned.

Councillor Allen referred to the third bullet point on page 37 of the papers and 
suggested it might be useful to have a direct link to the Value for Money section in 
the report.

Councillor Hopgood, referring to anti-social behaviour, highlighted that the only 
increase was in Darlington and asked whether there was any specific reason for 
this.  The PCC replied that if anti-social behaviour was reported, it must be 



recorded, but sometimes this was just a lack of tolerance rather than anti-social 
behaviour.  However, he had discussed this matter with the Chief Inspector at 
Darlington.

Councillor Brookes referred to the role being undertaken by Dr Joe Sullivan around 
Child Sexual Abuse mentioned on page 41 of the papers and asked, as Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, what was being done to protect children.  The PCC 
replied that Dr Sullivan was providing training sessions to police officers and staff to 
raise awareness of abuse and to identify warning signs and respond appropriately.  
Details of this work would be provided to Panel members.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Update on Victims Commissioning and Funding

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on the application of victims commissioning and 
restorative justice funds in 2015/16 and the conclusion of the procurement exercise 
to select the provider of a victim needs assessment and referral service which 
would commence on 1 April 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that the victim needs assessment and referral 
service would provide better value for money through collaboration.  The service 
was more targeted around the victim and this was welcomed.

The PCC thanked the Head of Governance and Commissioning and his team for 
the work done to get to this position.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 PCC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCCs decision register from June to September 2015 and forward plan (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hopgood referred to the lease of part of the Framwellgate Moor section 
office and informed the Panel that this could lead to parking problems in the area.  
The Assistant Chief Officer undertook to investigate this and provide feedback.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 HMIC inspections

The Assistant Chief Office provided the Panel with an update on the vulnerability 
inspection carried out by HMIC.



No forces were graded as outstanding, 12 forces, including Durham, were graded 
as good, 27 forces were graded as requiring improvement and 4 forces were 
graded as inadequate.

The key findings for Durham were as follows:

The Constabulary had:
 clear and consistently applied processes in place to identify repeat and 

vulnerable victims.
 robust supervisory processes in place.
 significantly invested in training staff, with over 1000 officers and staff trained 

in dealing with vulnerability.
 good risk assessments carried out and good understanding of the Victims’ 

Code.
 well trained call handling staff.
 a clear commitment to tackle Child Sexual Exploitation via a strategy and 

action plan.
 close working arrangements with partners.
 made progress in areas such as conducting satisfaction surveys and 

preparing a domestic abuse problem profile.

In reply to a question from Councillor Allen about how call handlers defined 
vulnerability, the Assistant Chief Officer replied that call handlers were trained to 
identify vulnerability.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

11 Spending Review outcome and update

The PCC provided the Panel with an update on the Spending Review outcome.

The PCC informed the Panel that Durham had been faced with a potential funding 
loss of £7m due to the government using incorrect data when using a new funding 
formula make grant allocations.  He had immediately briefed local MP’s and the 
matter was raised in the House of Commons where the Home Office admitted its 
mistake and had shelved the proposed new funding formula.  The PCC informed 
the Panel that he had written to the Home Office suggesting that any review of the 
police funding formula be carried out by an independent body.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that a lot of work had been done by the PCC, 
MPs and officers when the error came to light and that it could have been a 
different scenario for Durham had this not been picked up.  Mr Dodwell added that it 
was important the work which had been undertaken on this was well recorded.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

Signed ………………………………….
Chairman of the Meeting held on 1 February 2016




